### Supreme Court of Wisconsin

No. 2024AP164 Appeal from Dane County Circuit Court, No. 2023CV1900, The Honorable Ann Peacock, Presiding

PRIORITIES USA:

WISCONSIN ALLIANCE FOR RETIRED AMERICANS; AND WILLIAM FRANKS, JR., PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS-PETITIONERS,

v.

THE WISCONSIN ELECTIONS COMMISSION, DEFENDANT-APPELLEE-RESPONDENT,

THE WISCONSIN STATE LEGISLATURE,
INTERVENOR-DEFENDANT-APPELLEE-RESPONDENT.

#### PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS PETITIONERS' REPLY BRIEF

Diane M. Welsh, David R. Fox\* State Bar No. 1030940 Justin Baxenberg\* PINES BACH LLP Richard A. Medina\* Omeed Alerasool\* 122 W. Washington Ave., Suite 900 ELIAS LAW GROUP LLP Madison, WI 53703 250 Massachusetts Ave. NW, Telephone: (608) 251-0101 Suite 400 Facsimile: (608) 251-2883 Washington, DC 20001 dwelsh@pinesbach.com Telephone: (202) 986-4490 Facsimile: (202) 986-4498 dfox@elias.law jbaxenberg@elias.law \* Admitted pro hac vice rmedina@elias.law pursuant to SCR 10.03(4)(b) oalerasool@elias.law

Attorneys for Petitioners

### TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 5
ARGUMENT 6
I. The Legislature offers no support for <i>Teigen</i> 's atextual reading of Section 6.87
A. Section 6.87 does not require delivery of absentee ballots to the municipal clerk "at her office."
B. Section 6.84 does not change the analysis 10
II. Stare decisis does not require adherence to Teigen
A. That <i>Teigen</i> is a statutory decision does not save it in the absence of reliance interests
B. The lack of changed circumstances is not dispositive because there are other special justifications for overruling <i>Teigen</i>
CONCLUSION
CERTIFICATION

#### TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)
Cases
Bartholomew v. Wis. Patients Compensation Fund, 2006 WI 91, 293 Wis. 2d 38, 717 N.W.2d 216
Brown v. Wis. Elections Comm'n, No. 22-CV-1324 (Wis. Cir. Ct. Racine Cnty. Apr. 1, 2024)
Johnson Controls, Inc. v. Emps. Ins. of Wausau, 2003 WI 108, 264 Wis. 2d 60, 665 N.W.2d 257
Kimble v. Marvel Ent., LLC, 576 U.S. 446 (2015)
576 U.S. 446 (2015)
Progressive N. Ins. Co. v. Romanshek, 2005 WI 67, 281 Wis. 2d 300, 697 N.W.2d 417
Responsible Use of Rural & Agr. Land v. Pub. Serv.  Comm'n of Wis.,  2000 WI 129, 239 Wis. 2d 660, 619 N.W.2d 8888
State ex rel. Harris v. Larson, 64 Wis. 2d 521, 219 N.W.2d 335 (1974)
State ex rel. Zignego v. Wis. Elections Comm'n, 2021 WI 32, 396 Wis. 2d 391, 957 N.W.2d 208
State v. Johnson, 2023 WI 39, 407 Wis. 2d 195, 990 N.W.2d 174

State v. Lindell, 2001 WI 108, 245 Wis. 2d 689, 629 N.W.2d 223	12
Teigen v. Wis. Elections Comm'n, 2022 WI 64, 403 Wis. 2d 607, 976 N.W.2d 519	6, 7
Wenke v. Gehl Co., 2004 WI 103, 274 Wis. 2d 220, 682 N.W.2d 405	11
Statutes	
Wis. Stat. § 6.18	7
Wis. Stat. § 6.28	7
Wis. Stat. § 6.50	7
Wis. Stat. § 6.50	10
Wis. Stat. § 6.86(1)(a)	9
Wis. Stat. § 6.87(3)(a)	7, 9
Wis. Stat. § 6.855(1)	
Wis. Stat. § 7.15(1)	10
Wis. Stat. § 7.41	9
